consummation of the Acquisition. If the Acquisition is not consummated for any reason, the net proceeds
from this offering would be available for general corporate purposes and attributed to the Formula One
Group tracking stock.

12

•

•

(1)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CAPITALIZATION

The following table presents our capitalization on:

an actual basis as of June 30, 2024; and

an as adjusted basis to give effect to this offering (assuming no exercise of the underwriter’s option
to purchase additional shares of FWONK).

The following table does not give effect to (a) the Liberty SiriusXM Transactions or (b) the
Acquisition. Please see “Summary — Recent Developments — Dorna Acquisition” for information about the
Acquisition and the purchase price and debt which may be incurred in connection with the Acquisition.

You should read the information below in conjunction with the section entitled “Use of Proceeds,” the
consolidated financial statements and related notes incorporated by reference herein and the other financial
information included or incorporated by reference in this prospectus, any prospectus supplement or any free
writing prospectus prepared by or on behalf of us.

   Historical   As adjusted

   As of June 30, 2024

(amounts in millions)

(unaudited)

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 2,085   $ 2,901
Long term debt, including current portion:
Liberty SiriusXM Group

Total Liberty SiriusXM Group   10,813   10,813
Formula One Group
Corporate level notes and loans:

2.25% Convertible Senior Notes due 2027   503   503
Other   56   56

Subsidiary notes and loans:
Formula 1 Senior Loan Facilities   2,361   2,361
Deferred financing costs   (8   (8

Total Formula One Group   2,912   2,912
Liberty Live Group

Total Liberty Live Group   1,303   1,303
Total long-term debt, including current portion   $15,028   $15,028

Equity
Common stock   $ 6   $ 7
Additional paid-in capital   1,387   2,202
Accumulated other comprehensive earnings (loss), net of taxes   (57   (57
Retained earnings   15,724   15,724

Total stockholders’ equity   17,060   17,876
Noncontrolling interests in equity of subsidiaries   3,147   3,147

Total equity   $20,207   $21,023
Total capitalization   $35,235   $36,051

Presented at carrying value.

13

(1)

) )

) )

TABLE OF CONTENTS

UNDERWRITING

We are offering the shares of FWONK described in this prospectus. Goldman Sachs & Co. LLC is
acting as underwriter. We have entered into an underwriting agreement with the underwriter. Subject to the
terms and conditions of the underwriting agreement, we have agreed to sell to the underwriter, and the
underwriter has agreed to purchase, at the public offering price less the underwriting discounts and
commissions set forth on the cover page of this prospectus, the 10,650,000 shares of FWONK.

The underwriter is committed to purchase all of the shares of FWONK offered by us if it purchases any